
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 

 
Friday, 6th September, 2019 

 
10.00 am 

 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 

Maidstone 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 





 

 
AGENDA 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
 

Friday, 6th September, 2019 at 10.00 am Ask for: Theresa Grayell 
Medway Room, Sessions House, County 
Hall, Maidstone 

Telephone: 03000  416172 

 
Membership  
 
Conservative (8): Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 

Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy and Mr J Wright 

 
Liberal Democrat (1) 
 

Mr D S Daley 
 

District Council (3) 
 
Medway Council (1) 
 
Kent Active Retirement 
Fellowship (2) 
 
UNISON (1) 
 
Staff Representative (1) 

Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie and Cllr N Eden-Green 
 
Cllr Mrs J Iles 
 
Mrs M Wiggins and Mr D Coupland 
 
 
Mr J Parsons 
 
 Vacancy 

 

Please note that the unrestricted part of this meeting may be filmed by any member of the 
public or press present.   
  
By entering the meeting room, you are consenting to being filmed.  If you do not wish to 
have your image captured, please let the Clerk know immediately. 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

1 Substitutes  

2 Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019 (Pages 5 - 8) 

4  Motion to exclude the press and public  



 That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
Paragraph 3 – Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any 
particular person (including the authority holding that information) 
 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
 

(During these items the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the press and public) 
 

5 Schroder  

6 Woodford Update (Pages 9 - 18) 

7 Investment Strategy (Pages 19 - 82) 

8 ACCESS Update (Pages 83 - 86) 

 UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 (meeting open to the public) 
 

9 Fund Position Statement (Pages 87 - 96) 

10 Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts and External Audit (Pages 97 - 184) 

11 2019 -20  Pension Fund Business Plan (Pages 185 - 194) 

12 Fund Employer Matters (Pages 195 - 200) 

13  Date of next meeting  

 The next meeting of the committee will be held on 15 November 2019 at 10.00am 
 

 
Benjamin Watts 
General Counsel 
03000 416814 
 
Thursday, 29 August 2019 
 
 
 
 
In accordance with the current arrangements for meetings, representatives of the Managers 
have been given notice of the meeting and will be in attendance for their items. 
 



 

 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room - Sessions House on Friday, 21 June 2019. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mr D S Daley, 
Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr P J Homewood, Mr P W A Lake (Substitute for Mr J P McInroy), 
Mr J Parsons, Mrs S Prendergast (Substitute for Mr P C Cooper), Cllr H Tejan (Substitute 
for Cllr Mrs J Iles), Mrs M Wiggins and Mr J Wright. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford, Mrs M E Crabtree, Mr R H Bird, Mr D L Brazier and 
Mr P B Carter, CBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Mrs B Cheatle (Pensions Manager), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  and  
Investments Manager), Mr D Shipton (Head of Finance - Planning, Policy & Strategy - and 
Acting Section 151 Officer), Mr N Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)) and 
Miss T A Grayell (Democratic Services Officer). 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
133. Substitutes  
(Item 1) 
 
Apologies for absence had been received from Mr P C Cooper, Cllr Mrs Josie Iles and Mr 
J McInroy.  
 
Mrs S Prendergast was present as a substitute for Mr Cooper, Cllr H Tejan for Cllr Mrs Iles 
and Mr P W A Lake for Mr McInroy.  
 
134. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
135. Minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2019  
(Item 3) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2019 are correctly 
recorded and they be signed by the Chairman.  There were no matters arising.  
 
136. Motion to exclude the press and public  
(Item 4) 
 
It was RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 
and public be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it 
involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open access to minutes) 

 
137. DTZ  
(Item 5) 
 
Jennifer Linacre, Director, and Peter O’Gorman, Fund Director, from DTZ were present for 
this item at the request of the committee.  
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Ms Linacre and Mr O’Gorman to the meeting and invited 
them to report on the performance of the Kent pension fund’s investments managed by 
DTZ.  
 
2. Ms Linacre and Mr O’Gorman presented the company’s fund property portfolio, 
which included the range of their property investments, examples of the types of property 
and the forecast returns for each, how they managed their investment strategy and how 
the Kent fund portfolio had performed in comparison to other portfolios.  They then 
answered questions of detail from the committee, including the spread of investment 
through the property sector, fee arrangements and gearing and the due diligence which 
related to these, the likely effect of Britain leaving the EU upon the domestic property 
market and how this was being researched, and future plans to review and refresh the 
portfolio.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the portfolio document, and given 

in response to comments and questions, be noted, with thanks.  
 
138. Woodford  
(Item 6) 
 
Neil Woodford and Ross Lamacraft, Client Relationship Manager, from Woodford 
Investment Management Ltd, were present for this item at the request of the committee.  
 
1. The Chairman welcomed Mr Woodford and Mr Lamacraft to the meeting and 
thanked them for attending.  
 
2. Mr Woodford updated the committee on the performance of the equity income fund 
in the weeks since trading in the fund had been suspended on 3 June and his strategy to 
address the recent underperformance of the fund. He responded to comments and 
questions of detail from the committee, including how the committee would be kept up to 
date prior to trading recommencing after the suspension.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information given in response to comments and 

questions be noted, with thanks.  
 

SUMMARY OF EXEMPT MINUTE 139 
(where access to that minute remains restricted) 

 
139. Investment Strategy  
(Item 7) 
 
1. Having heard presentations from fund managers and asked questions of detail, the 

committee discussed what it had been told and how it should proceed, including how to 

manage information to the media.  
Page 6



 

 

 

2. The committee then RESOLVED a series of decisions relating to the Fund’s 

investment strategy.  

140. ACCESS Pooling Update  
(Item 8) 
 
1. Mrs Mings (Treasury and Investments Manager) introduced the update report and it 
was noted that Mr Bartlett had attended the 11 June ACCESS joint committee meeting in 
place of the Chairman. In response to a question, Mrs Mings advised that the Minister for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government was planning to run a formal consultation 
on the Local Government Pension Scheme Statutory Guidance on Asset Pooling, though 
the timescale had yet to be published.  
 
2. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.    
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(meeting open to the public) 

 
141. Fund Position Statement  
(Item 9) 
 
It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, with thanks.   
 
142. Pensions Administration  
(Item 10) 
 
1. Mrs Cheatle (Pensions Manager) introduced the six-monthly report and highlighted 
key areas of activity and challenges in the current workload.  
 
2. Mrs Cheatle received the Board’s thanks and congratulations for her team for 
dealing with an increase in workload and for work undertaken to bring data records up to 
date in time for the valuation of the fund by Barnet Waddingham.  

 
3. It was RESOLVED that the information set out in the report be noted, and Mrs 

Cheatle and the pensions team be thanked and congratulated for the work they 
continued to undertake. 

 
143. Fund Employer Matters  
(Item 11) 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report, which set out information on employer-related 
matters and an application from an organisation to become an admitted body within the 
Superannuation Fund. It also advised on officer delegations, consultations and actuary 
issues. 
 
2. The Hadlow College Education Administration Order was considered and it was 
noted that officers would monitor the progress of the administration and report to the 
committee on any further developments.  
 
3. It was RESOLVED that the Superannuation Fund Committee agree: 
 

Page 7



 

 

a) to the admission to the Kent County Council Superannuation Fund of Alliance in 
Partnership Ltd; 

 
b) an updated agreement can be entered with YBC Cleaning Services Ltd; 
 
c) the proposed officer delegations; 
 
d) that the Chairman may sign the minutes relating to recommendations (a) to (c) 

at the end of today’s meeting; and 
 
e) that once legal agreements have been prepared for the admission matters the 

Kent County Council seal can be affixed to the legal documents. 
 

and note the update on Consultations and Actuary Issues. 
 
144. Date of next meeting  
(Item 12) 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the committee would be held on Friday 6 September 
2019, commencing at 10.00 am. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 8



Document is Restricted

Page 9

Agenda Item 6
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 15

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 7
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 23

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 47

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 75

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 6 September 2019 

Subject: 
 

FUND POSITION STATEMENT 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

  
Summary: 
 

To provide a summary of the Fund asset allocation and 
performance. 
 

FOR DECISION 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 
1. The Fund Position Statement is attached in the Appendix. 
 
INVESTMENT RETURN QUARTER TO 30 JUNE 
 
2. The Fund returned 3.79% in the Quarter compared with a benchmark return of 

3.06% increasing in value by £221m. 
 
3. All major Equity markets saw increases with Global Equities outperforming UK 

Equities assisted by the depreciation of sterling. 
 
4. Schroders UK Equities and Global Equities, Baillie Gifford Global and Sarasin all 

outperformed. M&G continued to underperform and Woodford fell in value linked 
to the redemption restriction. 

  
5. The strong performance of equity markets continued in July although this was 

reversed in August. 
 
LONGER TERM INVESTMENT RETURNS 
 
6. The one year performance is 4.67% against a benchmark of 4.71%. The 3 year 

numbers however show strong outperformance of 10.53% per annum against a 
benchmark of 9.23%. 

 
ASSET ALLOCATION 
 
7. The Committee is formally required to consider asset allocation at each meeting. 

No changes are proposed. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 9



RECOMMENDATION 
 
8. Members are asked to agree the report.  
 
 
 
Nick Vickers 
Business Partner (Pension Fund) 
Tel: 07920 428575 
E-mail: nick.vickers@kent.gov.uk 

Page 88



FUND POSITION STATEMENT

Summary of Fund Asset Allocation and Performance

Superannuation Fund Committee

By: Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee  

Acting Corporate Director of Finance                    

Kent County Council
Superannuation Fund Q1 2019-20

Nick Vickers - Business Partner (Pension 
Fund)

P
age 89



Kent County Council Superannuation Fund

 -  1  2  3  4  5  6  7  8

UK

North America

Europe Ex UK

Asia Pacific

Emerging Markets

Global

UK Index Linked

UK Corporate Bonds

Cash

Property

Market Returns for Quarter ended 30 June 2019

 Market Return %

Market Returns for Quarter ended 30 June 2019

P
age 90



Kent County Council Superannuation Fund

Benchmark

Asset Class £m % %

UK Equity 1,600            24.9 23.5

Global Equity 2,618            40.7 32

Fixed Income 629               9.8 15

Private Equity 117               1.8 4

Infrastructure 49                 0.8 3.5

Property 748               11.6 13

Absolute Return 498       
[...]
ll market cycle

Goldman Sachs +3.5% Absolute +6% Absolute

Property:

DTZ IPD Pension Fund Index ≥ 3 year rolling average of benchmark returns

Fidelity IPD UK PF Property Fund Index

Kames IPD UK PF  Property Fund Index

M&G Property IPD UK PF Property Fund Index

Private Equity – YFM GBP 7 Day LIBID

Private Equity – HarbourVest GBP 7 Day LIBID

Infrastructure – Partners Group GBP 7 Day LIBID

Absolute Return – Pyrford Retail Price Index (RPI) RPI + 5%

Absolute Return – Ruffer Retail Price Index (RPI)

Internally managed cash – KCC Treasury and 

Investments team
GBP 7 Day LIBID

Asset Class / Manager Performance Benchmark Performance Target 

Alternatives: (Cash / Other Assets)

Fund Manager Benchmarks and Performance Targets 

P
age 95



Kent County Council Superannuation Fund

UK Equities Global Equities Fixed Interest Property Cash/Alternatives

Schroders Baillie Gifford Goldman Sachs

£993 m £1,317 m £395 m £534 m £151 m

UBS Fidelity

Property

£349 m £368 m £247 m £131 m £49 m

Woodford

£224 m £315 m £50 m £34 m

£339 m £32 m £85 m

£52 m £429 m

Ruffer Abs. Return

RPI

£270 m £69 m

Total Fund £6.4 bn

+2.5%

+1.5%

0.0%

+1.5%

+3.0%

M&G

+3.0% - +4%

Schroders

UBS

+0.0%

Impax

+2.0%

Sarasin

+6.0% Abs.

Schroders

+4.0%

DTZ

Property

M&G

Property

RPI + 5%

YFM Private

HarbourVest

Private Equity

Equity

Pyrford Abs. Return

Partners

Infrastructure

Internally managed

Kames

Property

Cash

Fund Structure as at 30 June 2019

P
age 96



 

 

By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Acting Corporate Director of Finance  

To: Superannuation Fund Committee – 6 September 2019 

Subject: 
 

SUPERANNUATION FUND REPORT & ACCOUNTS AND 
EXTERNAL AUDIT 

Classification: Unrestricted 

 

Summary: 
 

To present the Report and Accounts of the Superannuation 
Fund for 2018/19 and the External Audit Findings Report. 

FOR DECISION 

 
INTRODUCTION 

 
1. Guidance issued by CIPFA in 2019 for Local Government Pension 

Scheme Funds on Preparing the Annual Report requires the Annual 
Report to be approved by the Chair of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee. 
 

2. A copy of the Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2019 is attached at appendix 1. 
 

3. The Fund’s Accounts were approved by Governance and Audit 
Committee on 24 July.  

 
4. The audit of the accounts was completed and an unqualified audit 

opinion issued to Kent County Council on 25 July.  
 
5. The key findings and other matters arising from the statutory audit of the 

Fund are included in the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report at 
appendix 2.  

 
6. In addition, regulations require the Fund to prepare, review and update 

the following statements on a regular basis: 

 A Governance Compliance Statement 

 Investment Strategy Statement (ISS)  

 Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) 

 Communications Policy Statement 
 

7. The Investment Strategy Statement has been updated to reflect changes 
in the strategic asset allocation agreed by the Committee in 2018 and is 
attached at appendix 3. 
 

8. The latest Governance Compliance Statement is attached in appendix 4.  
 
9. There have been no changes to the Funding Strategy Statement and the 

Communications Policy.  

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



 

 
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
4.  Members are asked to:  
 

(1) Approve the Superannuation Fund Annual Report  
 

(2) Approve the updated Investment Strategy Statement 
 

(3) Approve the updated Governance Compliance Statement 
 
(4) Note the content of the 2018/19 Superannuation Fund Accounts   
 
(5) Confirm that the Report and Accounts can be published to the Kent 

Pension Fund website 
 
(6) Note the external auditor’s Audit Findings Report, and 
 
(7) Note the position with regard to Governance and Audit Committee. 

 
 
Alison Mings 
Treasury and Investments Manager 
Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk  

Page 98

mailto:Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk


Kent County Council
Superannuation Fund 
Report and Accounts
 
For
[...]
odologies. There is currently 
uncertainty surrounding the benefit structure of the LGPS and the cost cap management process which was meant to bring in any revised 
benefit changes from 1 April 2019 has been paused. Therefore it is difficult to say with any certainty what the funding position will be 
as at 31 March 2019. The 2019 valuation process will result in any revised contribution rates required to be paid by the employers from 
1 April 2020.

Roisin McGuire FFA
Associate, Barnett Waddingham LLP

Page 119



Kent County Council Superannuation Fund Report and Accounts 201920

�Introduction and 
overview

Investments Administration Actuary’s report �Financial statements Independent 
Auditor’s report

Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts
Kent County Council’s Responsibilities
The Council is required:

• �to make arrangements for the proper administration of the Superannuation Fund’s financial affairs and to ensure that one of its officers  
has the responsibility for the administration of those affairs. In this authority, that officer is the Corporate Director of Finance;

• �to manage the Fund’s affairs to secure economic, efficient and effective use of resources and safeguard its assets;
• �to approve the statement of accounts.

I confirm that these Accounts were approved by the Governance and Audit Committee at its meeting on 24 July 2019 on behalf of Kent 
County Council.

Councillor David Brazier
Chairman of the Governance and Audit Committee
24 July 2019

Corporate Director of Finance’s Responsibilities
The Corporate Director of Finance is responsible for the preparation of the Superannuation Fund’s Statement of Accounts in accordance 
with proper practices as set out in the CIPFA / LASAAC Code of Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom (the Code), 
and is required to give a true and fair view of the financial position of the Superannuation Fund at the accounting date and its income and 
expenditure for the year
[...]


The Board is composed of 8 members; 4 employer representatives and 4 member representatives. 
Board members serve for a 4 year term.

Of the employer representatives 2 are drawn from the County Council, 1 is nominated by the 
12 district and Medway councils, and 1 is nominated by the other employers. Of the 4 member 
representatives there is 1 trade union representative, 1 KCC staff representative, 1 representative of 
Medway and district councils, and 1 representative of the Kent Active Retirement Fellowship. 
The Chair of the Board is a KCC elected member and the Vice Chair is elected by the Board.

The Board meets twice a year with secretarial support provided by KCC Democratic Services. 
Details of all Board meetings including all unrestricted meeting papers, are available on the Kent 
County Council website.

All representatives receive appropriate training and development and all costs of attending 
meetings and additional costs of attending training courses are reimbursed from the Fund.

Page 184

mailto:pensions%40kent.gov.uk?subject=
mailto:investments.team%40kent.gov.uk?subject=


 
By: 
 

Chairman Superannuation Fund Committee 
Corporate Director of Finance 
 

To: 
 

Superannuation Fund Committee – 6 September 2019 

Subject: 
 

2019-20 Pension Fund Business Plan 
 

Classification: 
 

Unrestricted 
 

Summary: 
 

To advise the Committee of the 2019-20 business plan, related 
budget and risk register 
 

FOR INFORMATION 
 

 
INTRODUCTION 
 

1. The purpose of this report is to advise the Committee of the 2019-20 business 
plan for the Fund produced by the KCC finance team and the expenditure 
identified as being necessary to implement the plan during 2019-20.  
 

2. Members are also asked to agree the Fund risk register. 
 

2019-20 BUSINESS PLAN 
 

3. Details of the Fund’s 2019-20 business plan are attached at appendix 1. The key 
activities during 2019-20 are expected to be: 

 
- the implementation of the Fund’s revised strategic asset alloc
[...]
              702,082  

Audit fee 24,000                    23,537  

Total 4,391,242              3,613,529  

 
6. KCC provides the fund administration, investment accounting, fund oversight and 

related services. It contracts with Cantium Business Solutions for payroll and 
payment services. Invicta Law, Barnett Waddingham and Mercer are the main 
providers of legal, actuarial and consultancy services. Grant Thornton is the 
Fund’s auditor. 
 

7. The Committee will receive half yearly updates on actual activity and costs 
compared to the plan.  

 
 

RISK REGISTER 
 
8. A copy of the Fund’s risk register is attached at appendix 2 
 
9. 32 risks have been identified, 6 amber and 26 green risks. There are no risks with 

a red score. The amber risks are: 
 

a) Concentration of knowledge in a small number of officers and risk of departure 

of key staff or non-availability due to sickness or other issues; 

b) Risk of increased funding deficit; 

c) Failure of fund managers to achieve target investment returns; 

d) Failure of manager or custodian; 

Page 186



e) Risks associated with the establishment of the ACCESS pool; 

f) Complex and multiple membership arrangements. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 
 
10. The Committee is recommended to  

 
a) Note the 2019-20 Business Plan and the related budget.  

b) Agree the Fund risk register. 

 
 
 
Alison Mings 
Treasury and Investments Manager 
Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk  
03000 416488 

Page 187

mailto:Alison.mings@kent.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 

Kent Pension Fund Business Plan 2019-20 
 
 

Action 
No. 

Description Accountable 
Officer(s) 

Start Date 
Month / 

year 

End Date 
Month / 

year 

 

1. Investment Strategy 
 

1.1 Implement the revised asset allocation 
agreed by Superannuation Fund 
Committee on 9 February 2018. 

Nick Vickers / 
Alison Mings 

April 2019 March 2020 

1.2 Manage the transition of investments 
including to the ACCESS pooled funds 

Alison Mings / 
Sange
[...]
Corporation of West 
Kent and Ashford College Brook Street Tonbridge TN9 2PW. This is a formal 
insolvency process. Partners at BDO LLP have been appointed as education 
administrators of the College with effect from 16 August 2019. 

 
13. BDO LLP have written to the Kent Pension Fund, as they are required to inform 

all creditors of the College, that the Education Administration Order has been 
made.  

 
14. BDO have also confirmed that the purpose of the Education Administration 

Order is to protect education provision for learners as the College is facing 
financial difficulties. They plan to implement a solution to ensure a sustainable 
future for the College and its learners and this aligns with the law governing the 
Education Administration Order process.  

 
15. In order to safeguard the Kent Pension Fund’s interests officers will work 

closely with BDO to resolve the financial position of the West Kent and Ashford 
College LGPS fund and it is proposed that authority for making any decisions 
on this matter is delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance. 

 
16. An indicative cessation report as of 30 June 2019 has been received from the 

Fund’s actuary, Barnett Waddingham, and this sets out a number of different 
scenarios depending on the result of the administration. BDO are considering 
alternative outcomes for the future of the college and its staff and are 
discussing these scenarios with the actuary. The Committee will be updated 
further when the final position is known. 

 
THE McCLOUD JUDGEMENT 
 
17. At their meeting on 21 June 2019 the Committee was advised of the McCloud  

judgement and the subsequent pause in the Scheme Advisory Board and HM 
Treasury cost control mechanisms. 

 
18. Whilst we await the remedy of the McCloud judgement the actuary has advised 

that employers are likely to be impacted by changes in relation to a final salary 

Page 198



underpin which was applied to active members who were aged 55 or above 
(within 10 years of retirement) at 31 March 2012. 

 
19. The actuary is including an allowance for McCloud in the employers’ 

IAS19/FRS102 reports based on analysis undertaken by the Government’s 
Actuary department and the individual assumptions and membership profile of 
the employer.  

 
20. Employers are being charged extra for their reports as a result of the additional 

work being undertaken by the actuary.      
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
21. Members are asked to resolve to agree:  
 

a) The proposed officer delegation. 
 

22. Members are asked to note: 
 

a) The employer update;  

b) The update on Hadlow College;  

c) The position of West Kent and Ashford College; and 

d) The update on McCloud. 

 
 
.  
Steven Tagg       
Treasury and Investments 
03000 416747 

Page 199



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019
	6 Woodford Update
	Item 6 - Appendix 1 - Fund suspension extension - Woodford Funds
	Item 6 - Appendix 2 -  Fund suspension update - Woodford Funds

	7 Investment Strategy
	Item 7 - Appendix 1 - Kent CC - Equity protection strategy training
	Item 7 - Appendix 2 - Equity Risk Management
	Item 7 - Appendix 3 - Equity Portfolio Risk Review

	8 ACCESS Update
	9 Fund Position Statement
	Item 9  - Appendix

	10 Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts and External Audit
	Item 10 -  Appendix 1 - Fund Report and Accounts - 2018-19
	Contents
	Chairman’s foreword
	ACCESS Annual Report
	Governance arrangements
	Fund managers
	Risk Management
	Financial Performance
	Employers
	Investments
	Value of funds under management by Fund Manager
	Administration
	Actuary’s Statement as at 31 March 2019
	Statement of Responsibilities for the Statement of Accounts
	Notes to the Pension Fund Accounts
	Post Pool Reporting
	Independent Auditor’s report

	Item - 10 Appendix 2 - External Auditors Audit Findings report
	Item 10 - Appendix 3 - Investment Strategy Statement 2019
	Item 10 - Appendix  4 - Governance Compliance Statement 2019

	11 2019 -20  Pension Fund Business Plan
	Item 11 - Appendix - Kent Pension Fund 2019-20 -  Business Plan
	Item 11 - Appendix 2 - Risk Register  2019

	12 Fund Employer Matters





Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

SUPERANNUATION FUND COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Superannuation Fund Committee held in the Medway 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Friday, 6 September 2019. 
 
PRESENT:  Mr C Simkins (Chairman), Mr N J D Chard (Vice-Chairman), 
Mr P V Barrington-King, Mr P Bartlett, Cllr J Burden, Cllr P Clokie, OBE, Mr P C Cooper, 
Mr D Coupland, Mr D S Daley, Cllr N Eden-Green, Mr P J Homewood, Mr J P McInroy, 
Mr J Parsons, Mrs M Wiggins and Mr J Wright. 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr P J Oakford 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Ms Z Cooke (Corporate Director of Finance), Mrs A Mings (Treasury  
and  Investments Manager), Mr N Vickers (Business Partner (Pension Fund)), Mr G Singh 
(Barrister), Mr B Watts (General Counsel) and Mrs A Hunter (Principal Democratic 
Services Officer). 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
145. Declarations of interest by Members in items on the agenda for this meeting.  
(Item 2) 
 
There were no declarations made at this point in the meeting. However, before the 
discussion of item 12 – Fund Employer Matters, Mr Barrington-King said he was in receipt 
of a pension from West Kent College.  He remained in the meeting and took part in the 
discussion.  
 
146. Minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019  
(Item 3) 
 
RESOLVED that the open minutes of the meeting held on 21 June 2019 are correctly 
recorded and that they be signed by the Chairman. 
 
147. Motion to exclude the press and public  
(Item 4) 
 
Resolved that under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972 the press and public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following business on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of part 1 of Schedule 
12A of the Act. 

EXEMPT ITEMS 
(Open minutes) 

148. Schroder  
(Item 5) 
 
Geoff Day (Client Director), Vincent Man (Solutions Manager) and Csaba Koppany 
(Solutions Manager) from Schroders were present for this item at the request of the 
committee.  
 



 

 

1. The chairman welcomed Mr Day, Mr Man and Mr Koppany to the meeting and invited 
them to give a presentation about equity protection. Following the presentation, they 
answered questions raised by members of the committee.   

 
2. Resolved that the information set out in the presentation and given in response to 

members’ questions be noted.  
 
149. Investment Strategy  
(Item 7) 
 
Nick Page from Mercers was in attendance for this item at the request of the committee. 
 
1. Mr Page gave a presentation on equity protection, and equity options.  Following the 

presentation, he answered questions from the members of the committee.   
 
 
2. Resolved that: 
 

(a)  Equity protection be investigated further with Mercers and a further report be 
considered at the next meeting of the committee in November 2019; 

  
(b)  As the equity portfolio risk review conducted by Mercers had not raised any 

particular concerns to review it on a six-monthly basis and to request Mercers to 
advise the committee of any key developments and changes identified in their 
regular reviews; 

 
(c)   Work with Mercers be undertaken to prepare a report for a future meeting on 

Currency Hedging.    
 
150. Woodford Update  
(Item 6) 
 
Clifford Sims and Victoria Leigh from Squire Patton Boggs were in attendance for this item 
at the request of the committee.  
 
1. Mr Simkins provided an update on the suspension of the investment in the Woodford 

Income Fund which had been put in place on 3 June.  He said that the news from Link 
was that the suspension of dealing was likely to last until early December.  He also 
said the Pension Fund, as a whole, continued to perform well and value of the Fund 
had increased over the last three years.  

 
2. Ms Cooke, Corporate Director of Finance, outlined the principal message of a 

proposed press release which was endorsed by the committee.    
 
3. The committee received a presentation from Clifford Sims and Victoria Leigh and 

following the presentation, they answered members’ questions.  
 

4. Mr Simkins thanked Mr Sims and Ms Leigh for their presentation. 
 
5. Resolved that: 
 

(a) The report and presentation be noted; 
 



 

 

(b) Legal work should continue through the General Counsel and the Deputy 
Monitoring Officer.  

 
151. ACCESS Update  
(Item 8) 
 
Alison Mings (Treasury and Investments Manager) was in attendance for this item 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report which provided an update on the progress made with 

pooling.  She also answered members’ questions.   
 
2. Resolved that the report be noted.  
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
(meeting open to the public) 

 
152. Fund Position Statement  
(Item 9) 
 
1. Mr Vickers introduced the report which provided a summary of the Fund asset 

allocation and performance.  
 
2. Resolved that the report be noted.   
 
153. Superannuation Fund Report & Accounts and External Audit  
(Item 10) 
 
Alison Mings (Treasury and Investments Manager) was in attendance for this item 
 
1. Mrs Mings introduced the report which included the annual report and accounts for the 

Superannuation Fund for 2018/19 and the External Audit Findings report.  
 
2. Resolved that the: 
 

(a)  Superannuation Fund Annual Report be approved; 
 
(b)  Updated Investment Strategy Statement be approved;  
 
(c)   Updated Governance Compliance Statement be approved; 
 
(d)  Content of the 2018/19 Superannuation Fund Accounts be noted;  
 
(e)  Report and accounts be published to the Kent Pension Fund website; 
 
(f)   External auditor’s Audit Findings Report be noted;  
 
(g)  Position with regard to Governance and Audit Committee be noted.  

 
154. 2019-20 Pension Fund Business Plan  
(Item 11) 
 
Alison Mings (Treasury and Investments Manager) was in attendance for this item 
 



 

 

1. Mrs Mings introduced the report which advised he Committee of the 2019-20 business 
plan and the related budget and risk register. 

 
2. Resolved that: 
 

(a)  The 2019-20 Business Plan and related budget be noted; 
 

(b)  The Fund Risk Register be agreed.  
 
155. Fund Employer Matters  
(Item 12) 
 
Alison Mings (Treasury and Investments Manager) was in attendance for this item.  

 
1. Mr Barrington-King said he was in receipt of a pension from West Kent College.  He 

remained in the meeting and took part in the discussion and decision-making. 
 
2. Mrs Mings introduced the report which set out information on employer related 

matters, updates on Hadlow College and West Kent and Ashford College and the 
McCloud judgement.  

 
3. Resolved that: 

 
(a) In order to safeguard the Kent Pension Fund’s interests, authority be 

delegated to the Corporate Director of Finance to make decisions to resolve 
the financial position of West Kent and Ashford College; 

 
(b) The employer update be noted; 
 
(c) The update on Hadlow College be noted; 
 
(d) The position of West Kent and Ashford College be noted; 
 
(e) The update on the McCloud judgement be noted; 

 
(f) The chairman may sign the minutes relating to (a) above at the end of today’s 

meeting.  
 
156. Date of next meeting  
(Item 13) 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on 15 November 2019 
at 10am. 
 
 


